to which the school district shall be entitled in the distribution of any state aids that are based upon total valuation per pupil this valuation shall be included.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 475—H. F. No. 85

An act relating to counsel for defense; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 611.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 611.07, is amended to read:

- 611.07 Counsel for defense. Subdivision 1. When a defendant shall be arraigned upon indictment or information for any felony or gross misdemeanor and shall request the court to appoint counsel to assist in his defense, and satisfied it by his own oath or other required proof that he is unable, by reason of poverty, to procure counsel, the court shall appoint counsel, not exceeding two, for such defendant, to be paid, upon his order, by the county in which the indictment was found. Compensation, not exceeding \$25 per day for each counsel for the number of days he is actually employed in the preparation of the case, and not exceeding \$50 per day for each day in court, together with all necessary and reasonable costs and expenses incurred or paid in said defense, shall be fixed by the court in each case.
- Subd. 2. If counsel so appointed shall appeal or procure a writ of error, and after the hearing of the appeal or writ of error the supreme court shall determine that defendant is unable, by reason of poverty, to pay counsel, and that review was sought in good faith and upon reasonable grounds, such counsel may be paid such sum for his services and expenses therein as the supreme court shall determine, to be certified to the county treasurer by the clerk of the supreme court. In any case such compensation and expense shall be paid by the county in which the defendant was accused.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 476—H. F. No. 147

An act relating to requisites of an appeal from the probate court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 525.712.